Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 1,470,451   1,655,377   1,763,922
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 1,655,377   $ 1,763,922   $ 1,959,822

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   446,070   $   554,118   $   585,177

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

78.8%

76.1%

77.0%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   748,295   $   785,493   $   755,429

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

59.6%

70.5%

77.5%

OXFORD BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES
(UNAUDITED)

6

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the borough as of December 31, 2014, 2015 and
2016, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the borough’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/14 $   737,856  $   446,070  $   201,371

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   882,182  $   554,118  $   279,066

Net Pension Liability -12/31/16 $   940,609  $   585,177  $   286,690

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   123,390   $   123,390   $   -   $ 620,864   19.9%
2008  105,050   105,149   (99)  590,994   17.8%
2009  106,563   106,563   -   606,526   17.6%
2010  97,473   97,473   -   544,457   17.9%
2011  93,770   108,986   (15,216)  587,610   18.5%
2012  111,050   111,050   -   650,528   17.1%
2013  116,506   116,506   -   719,932   16.2%
2014  140,512   140,512   -   748,295   18.8%
2015  143,734   143,734   -   785,493   18.3%
2016  148,145   148,145   -   755,429   19.6%
2017  150,154   150,154   -   *   *

* Due to the timing of this engagement, covered-employee payroll for 2017 was not provided in

this schedule.

OXFORD BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES
(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 4.73%
2015 (1.46%)
2014 4.58%

OXFORD BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES
(UNAUDITED)

8

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It